

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

----- x  
IN RE:

MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, *et al.*,  
f/k/a GENERAL MOTORS CORP., *et al.*,  
  
Debtors.

----- x  
CALLAN CAMPBELL, *et al.*,

Appellants,

- against -

09 Civ. 6818 (NRB)

MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, *et al.*,

Appellees.

----- x

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

PREET BHARARA  
United States Attorney for the  
Southern District of New York  
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor  
New York, New York 10007  
Telephone: (212) 637-2800  
Facsimile: (212) 637-2750

DAVID S. JONES  
JEFFREY S. OESTERICH  
MATTHEW L. SCHWARTZ  
JOSEPH N. CORDARO  
Assistant United States Attorneys  
- Of Counsel -

and

John J. Rapisardi, Esq.  
CADWALADER, WICKERSHAM & TAFT LLP  
- Of Counsel to the Presidential  
Task Force on the Auto Industry -

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT. . . . .	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.. . . . .	2
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.. . . . .	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE. . . . .	3
A.    The Government’s Role in these Cases.. . . . .	3
B.    Proceedings in the Bankruptcy Court.. . . . .	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW. . . . .	11
ARGUMENT. . . . .	12
POINT I    THIS APPEAL IS TWO KINDS OF MOOT.. . . . .	12
A.    STATUTORY MOOTNESS: ON APPEAL FROM AN UNSTAYED SALE ORDER, THE ONLY ISSUE THAT CAN BE REVIEWED IS THE PURCHASER’S GOOD FAITH. . . . .	12
B.    EQUITABLE MOOTNESS: THE BEHAVIOR OF NUMEROUS PARTIES IN RELIANCE ON THE SALE, AMONG OTHER THINGS, WOULD RENDER ANY REVIEW OF THE SALE ORDER UNFAIR.. . . . .	17
1.    No Relief Can Be Fashioned Other Than Undoing The Sale In Its Entirety.. . . . .	19
2.    The Relief Suggested By Appellants Would Affect New GM’s Vitality and Knock the Props Out From a Series of Intricate Transactions. . . . .	21
3.    Appellants Failed to Diligently Pursue A Stay.. . . . .	23
POINT II    THE SECOND CIRCUIT CONSIDERED AND REJECTED EACH OF APPELLANTS’ SUBSTANTIVE ARGUMENTS IN <i>CHRYSLER</i> . . . . .	26
CONCLUSION. . . . .	31

## TABLE OF EXHIBITS

For the Court's convenience, the following documents are attached as exhibits to this brief:

July 5, 2009 Opinion Approving Sale (cited as "Sale Op.").....	Exhibit A
July 7, 2009 Bankruptcy Court Opinion Denying Direct Certification of Appeal and Stay Pending Appeal ("Bankr. Stay Op.").....	Exhibit B
July 9, 2009 District Court Order Denying Stay Pending Appeal ("Dist. Stay Op."). . . . .	Exhibit C
July 14, 2009 Letter from Appellants to Judge Kaplan. . . . .	Exhibit D
Excerpts of Transcript of Evidentiary Hearing Before the Bankruptcy Court ("[Date] Hearing Tr.")* . . . . .	Exhibit E

---

\* All citations to the hearing transcript in this brief are to the testimony of Harry Wilson a Department of Treasury official who was a chief negotiator of the GM sale and the only witness offered by the Government in these cases.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Deutsche Bank AG v. Metromedia Fiber Network</i> ( <i>In re Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.</i> ), 416 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005). . . . .	17
<i>Frito-Lay, Inc. v. LTV Steel Co. (In re Chateaugay Corp.)</i> , 10 F.3d 944 (2d Cir. 1993).. . . . .	17
<i>In re Adelphia Communications Corp.</i> , 367 B.R. 84 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).. . . . .	20, 25
<i>In re Chrysler LLC</i> , 576 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2009). . . . .	11, 27, 30
<i>In re General Motors Corp.</i> , 407 B.R. 463 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009). . . . .	3
<i>In re General Motors Corp.</i> , 409 B.R. 24 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009). . . . .	9
<i>In re General Motors Corp.</i> , No. M-47 (LAK), 2009 WL 2033079 (S.D.N.Y. July 9, 2009)... . . . .	11
<i>In re Lehman Brothers Holdings, Inc.</i> , Nos. 08 Civ. 8869 (DLC), 08 Civ. 8914 (DLC), 2009 WL 667301 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 13, 2009) . . . . .	16, 17, 18
<i>In re Rock Industries Machinery Corp.</i> , 572 F.2d 1195 (7th Cir. 1978). . . . .	13
<i>In re Source Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 392 B.R. 541 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).. . . . .	18, 20, 23
<i>In re Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 322 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 2003). . . . .	26
<i>Kenton County Bondholders Committee v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> ( <i>In re Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> ), 374 B.R. 516 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).. . . . .	17

<i>Licensing by Paolo, Inc. v. Sinatra (In re Gucci),</i> 126 F.3d 380 (2d Cir. 1997). . . . .	13
<i>Licensing by Paolo, Inc. v. Sinatra (In re Gucci),</i> 105 F.3d 837 (2d Cir. 1997). . . . .	12
<i>Midland Cogeneration Venture L.P. v. Enron Corp. (In re Enron Corp.),</i> 419 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2005). . . . .	11
<i>Schroeder v. New Century Liquidating Trust</i> <i>(In re New Century TRS Holdings, Inc.),</i> 407 B.R. 576 (Bankr. D. Del. 2009). . . . .	21
<i>Schwartz v. Aquatic Dev. Group, Inc. (In re Aquatic Dev. Group, Inc.),</i> 352 F.3d 671 (2d Cir. 2003). . . . .	11
<i>TWA, Inc. v. Texaco, Inc. (In re Texaco, Inc.),</i> 92 B.R. 38 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1988). . . . .	20
<i>United Mine Workers of Am. 1992 Benefit Plan v.</i> <i>Leckie Smokeless Coal Co. (In re Leckie Smokeless Coal Co.),</i> 99 F.3d 573 (4th Cir. 1996). . . . .	26
<i>United States v. Salerno,</i> 932 F.2d 117(2d Cir. 1991). . . . .	20

**STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES**

Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. § 101, *et seq.*

11 U.S.C. § 363(b)(1). . . . .	7
11 U.S.C. § 363(f). . . . .	26
11 U.S.C. § 363(m). . . . .	12
28 U.S.C. § 157. . . . .	2
28 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1). . . . .	2
28 U.S.C. § 158(d)(2). . . . .	9
28 U.S.C. § 1334. . . . .	2

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8005.....	9
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8013.....	11
